
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

11 March 2024 
 
NOTE: There will be limited public access to observe the meeting. Those wishing to do so 
must reserve a seat by completing a Registration Form by 4pm on the working day prior to 
the meeting. Access is also available via a live stream through the Mid Sussex District 
Council’s YouTube channel. 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices on 

TUESDAY, 19TH MARCH, 2024 at 7.00 pm when your attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  Pages 
  
1.   To receive apologies for absence. 

 
 

 
2.   To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of any 

matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   To be agreed by general affirmation the Minutes of the previous 

meeting held on 28 November 2023. 
 

3 - 8 

 
4.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as urgent 

business. 
 

 

 
5.   External Audit - Financial Statements 2022/23. 

 
9 - 42 

 
6.   Internal Audit Strategy and Proposed Operational Plan 2024/25. 

 
43 - 54 

 
7.   Strategic Risks 2024/25. 

 
55 - 72 

 
8.   Annual Governance Statement 2023/24. 

 
73 - 78 

 
9.   Audit Committee Work Programme 2023/24. 

 
79 - 80 

 

https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=-eSNJDXRzEikyLq9fp6HA3WD8G8fN29PiQOsCQeBH1BUNVlKWFBBMlZJUkpSSTlVRFhSVlBXNzJZRCQlQCN0PWcu
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ/videos
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ/videos


 
 
10.   Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.2 due notice of 

which has been given. 
 

 

 
 
 
To: Members of Audit Committee: Councillors S Hicks (Chairman), R Bates (Vice-Chair), 

J Belsey, L Carvalho, C Cherry, R Clarke and M Cornish 
 

 
 

Audit Committee - 19 March 2024



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Audit Committee 
held on Tuesday, 28th November, 2023 

from 7.00 pm  
 
 

Present: S Hicks (Chairman) 
 

L Carvalho 
 

R Clarke 
 

M Cornish 
 

 
Absent: Councillors R Bates, J Belsey and C Cherry 
 
Also Present: Councillor Cooke 
 

The Committee agreed that Councillor Cornish would take the role of Vice-Chairman 
for the duration of this meeting, in the absence of Councillor Bates.  

 
 
1. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors J Belsey, Bates and Cherry. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
 

3. TO BE AGREED BY GENERAL AFFIRMATION THE MINUTES OF THE 
PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 18 SEPTEMBER 2023.  
 
The Committee agreed the minutes and they were signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2024/25 TO 2026/27.  
 
Louise Duffield, Director or Resources and Organisational Development  introduced 
the item noting that it is an annual statement to be recommended to Council for 
approval as part of the budget setting process.  
  
Joseph Saville, Adur & Worthing Councils provided further context, noting that the 
strategy follows an approach of low risk, security and pursuing yield. The paper at 
Agenda Item 6 bears out that this strategy has the right approach. He noted a 
recommendation to introduce Lloyds Bank on the corporate market list of approved 
counterparties, and in terms of Environmental, Social and Governance factors this is 
a ongoing process with a focus on divesting of unwanted investments as the market 
develops.  
  
  

Audit Committee - 19 March 2024 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
 

Members discussed the potential for a higher risk investment approach. Currently, 
high-yield short-term investments are secured when c
[...]
 be scheduled in Spring 2024.  
  
The Chairman took Members to a vote on the recommendations, which were agreed 
with 4 in favour.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Committee considered the report, provided appropriate comment and endorsed 
the contents of the report and its appendices to Full Council. 
 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23.  
 
The Director or Resources and Organisational Development introduced the report, 
highlighting the positive working relationship with Mazars and the move away from 
cyclical audits in favour of focus on areas for improvement and development.   

Audit Committee - 19 March 2024 4



 
 

 
 

  
Juan Fosco, Mazars  provided additional context, noting that two audits relating to 
ICT have been reprofiled into this year’s plan due to capacity restraints. Both are now 
being delivered at the fieldwork stage. He confirmed that specialists will be assigned 
to audits where required, including those relating to ICT asset management and IT 
assurance. 
  
Discussion was held on the timescales to complete the outstanding 
recommendations on cyber security, which have been put back to 2024. It was 
confirmed that the Council has been working with the Cabinet on best practice, 
alongside Mazars recommendations. It is also being actively managed by the 
Director, People & Commercial Services and the external security provider in the 
lead up to a contract expiry. 
  
The Chairman took Members to a vote on the recommendations, which were agreed 
with 4 in favour.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Committee received and endorsed the report, providing comments as 
appropriate. 
  
 

8. CAPITAL STRATEGY 2024/25-2027/28.  
 
The Director or Resources and Organisational Development introduced the strategy 
noting two new items are included: the Centre for Outdoor Sports which is now an 
approved scheme, and the commitment to working with Central Government to 
access funds by match funding for the Local Authority Housing Fund. This allows the 
Council to plan for an increase in temporary accommodation. A proposal to create a 
contingency reserve of £500,000 has also been included as part of the budget setting 
process. 
  
Discussion was held on the risk around Section 106 funds which are agreed and not 
yet received.  The Committee also sought reassurance that the Q1 and Q2 outcomes 
are in line with profile targets for these quarters. It was noted that whilst figures will 
change, it is actively managed and is a realistic estimation on when funds will be 
allocated.  
  
A question was received in advance of the meeting regarding the additional costs of 
the food waste programme and other uncommitted expenditure at St Johns Park and 
Brooklands Park. In response, the Director drew attention to the Parks Masterplan 
which was presented to a recent Scrutiny Committee. For project to be in the Capital 
Programme, it needs to be fully funded with an approved business case. Section 106 
funds can start to be collected and once all funds are available it can be moved into 
the delivery stage. Regarding the food waste trial and how it is collected, the budget 
provides provision for both. 
  
Clarification was provided on the Martlets Temporary Urban Park, which is funded  
by the UK Shared Prosperity fund. Discussion was also held on the Local Authority 
Housing Fund for temporary accommodation which is in two phases. It relates to two 
Government bids, both of which the Council has applied for.  In order to spend the 
funds, the process is underway to identify properties available to purchase that will 
meet the needs of residents.  
  

Audit Committee - 19 March 2024 5



 
 

 
 

The Chairman took Members to a vote on the recommendations, which were agreed 
with 4 in favour.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Committee considered the draft Strategy, provided appropriate feedback and 
recommends the Strategy for approval by Council at the meeting of 28th February 
2024. 
  
 

9. STRATEGIC RISKS 2023-24  
 
The Director or Resources and Organisational Development introduced the report, 
noting that the District Plan and Cyber Security remain listed as ongoing risks. 
Financial Independence has been added as an additional strategic risk, with details 
provided on the landscape in which the Council is operating and the proposed 
mitigations.  
  
Discussion was held on the timescales to address identified risks, noting that some 
elements of the strategic risks are either out of the Council’s control or are ongoing. A 
separate operational risk log is also maintained and reviewed by the Chief Executive. 
The Committee considered the inflation risk, noting that the capital market is a 
difficult place to operate due to financial risk and labour and material shortages. A 
Working Group considering the budget has been looking at inflation risks from a 
capital point of view and although there are a number of inflation pressures, it was 
noted that the Council is a well-managed Local Authority and in a better treasury 
management position than many neighbouring Authorities. 
  
The Chairman took Members to a vote on the recommendations, which were agreed 
with 4 in favour.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Committee  
  
(i)      Considered and endorsed the Strategic Risks for 2023-24 and management 

plans set out at Appendix A; and, 
(ii)      Considered and endorsed the Mid Sussex District Council Strategic Risk 

Management Policy, as set out at Appendix B providing any feedback it deems 
appropriate to Cabinet. 

  
 

10. AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24.  
 
Louise Duffield introduced the report with the recommended programme of work for 
the remainder of the financial year.  
  
The Chairman took Members to a vote on the recommendation which was agreed 
unanimously.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Committee noted the contents of the report and approved the Work Programme 
as set out in paragraph 7 of the report.  
  

Audit Committee - 19 March 2024 6



 
 

 
 

 
11. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 

OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.47 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

Audit Committee - 19 March 2024 7



This page is intentionally left blank

8



EXTERNAL AUDIT - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2022/23 

Purpose of Report 

This report sets out to update the Audit Committee on the issues with External Audit and 
the impact on the 2022-23 Financial Statements. 

Summary 

4. The Audit Committee will be aware following the letter from Minister Hoare of 9 January 
(attached at Appendix A) that was previously circulated to the Committee, that the 
external audit sector is experiencing an unprecedented crisis regarding the delivery of 
local government audits. While subject to consultation, the outcome of which is awaited, 
the date of September 30 this year is set to be fixed as a ‘backstop’ to clear the backlog 
of outstanding audits. It aims to reset the system. 

 Therefore, by 30 September 2024, all 2022/23 Financial Statements will need to be 
published. In order to catch up on work, Ernst & Young (EY) has advised that they will 
be reducing the scope of the 2022/23 audit to just a Value for Money (VFM) Audit. This 
is a standard approach being planned across the Audit sector. As the consultation stands 
this would result in a disclaimed audit being issued. The wording to describe this is part 
of the current national consultation. Broadly this will note that the closing balance in the 
accounts has not been independently tested, though it will have been subject to the same 
rigour as is always undertaken when preparing our accounts.  

5. If the consultation concludes as expected in late spring / early summer with no changes 
to the proposals, the council will bring its Financial Statements to Audit Committee in 
early September with this disclaimer from EY. This disclaimer will then unravel over the 
next two or three audits as the audit process rebuilds assurances, this is because 
opening and closing balances will formally be tested externally as well as internally. 

6. This approach is national in nature and not unique to Mid Sussex District Council. 
Further, we are pleased that this will only affect us for one year, where other local 
authorities have a larger number of backlogged accounts.  

7. EY has provided the council with its interim VFM report for 2022/23, which is provided at 
Appendix B. This is not a final report for the year, which can only be completed via the 
Auditor’s Annual Report.  For example, it excludes the fee aspect of the report which is 
yet to be resolved by the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) who are currently 
reviewing the fees given the reduced level of work. However, there is no expectation the 
conclusions within the VFM report will change. 

 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES AND ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT 

Contact Officer: Assistant Director of Corporate Resources (and S151 Officer)  
Rachel Jarvis, Email: rachel.jarvis@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 
477244 

Wards Affected: N/A 
Key Decision: No 
Report to: Audit Committee 
 19 March 2024 

Audit Committee - 19 March 2024 9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:rachel.jarvis@midsussex.gov.uk


Recommendations  

6. The Audit Committee is recommended to: 
 

i. Agree the Value for Money Report; 
ii. Note the trajectory for the External Audit situation nationally and the 

impact for Local Authorities.  
 

Background 

7. The VFM audit of the Statements for the financial year 2022/22 is now concluded and 
the outcome is presented at Appendix A. There will be no further audit work undertaken 
by EY on the Financial Statements for 2022/23. 

8. The council is in a better position than most having concluded the audit of its 2021/22 
accounts in September 2023. At 31 December 2023, the backlog of outstanding audit 
opinions stood at 771 nationally [DLUHC – Local audit delays: joint statement on update 
to proposals to clear the backlog and embed timely audit, 8 February 2024]. 

9. The national issue
[...]
.

The report sets out the following areas which have been assessed up to the point of issuing this interim report:

• Any identified risks of significant weakness, having regard to the three specified reporting criteria;

• An explanation of the planned responsive audit procedures to the significant risks identified;

• Findings to date from our planned procedures; and

• Summary of arrangements over the period covered by this report (Appendix A).

We will summarise our final view of the value for money arrangements as part of the Auditor’s Annual Report once the audit report has been issued for 2022/23.

Purpose

A
udit C

om
m

ittee - 19 M
arch 2024

19



Confidential — All Rights Reserved

Executive Summary (continued)

In undertaking our procedures to understand the Council’s arrangements against the specified reporting criteria, we identify whether there are risks of significant
weakness which require us to complete additional risk-based procedures. AGN 03 sets out considerations for auditors in completing and documenting their work and
includes consideration of:

• our cumulative audit knowledge and experience as your auditor;

• reports from internal audit which may provide an indication of arrangements that are not operating effectively;

• our review of Council committee reports;

• meetings with officers; and

• evaluation of associated documentation through our regular engagement with Council management and the finance team.

We completed our risk assessment procedures and did not identify any significant weaknesses in the Council's VFM arrangements.

As a result, we have no matters to report by exception at this stage of the audit and we will update our interim reporting as part of issuing the final commentary in
the Auditor’s Annual Report later in the year.

Risks of Significant Weakness

A
udit C

om
m

ittee - 19 M
arch 2024

20



Confidential — All Rights Reserved

Executive Summary (continued)

Our interim commentary for 2022/23 is set out over
[...]
entionally left blank

42



INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND PROPOSED OPERATIONAL PLAN 2024/2025  
 
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES AND ORGANISATIONAL 

DEVELOPMENT 
Contact Officer: Rachel Jarvis, Assistant Director Corporate Resources (S151 Officer) 
   Email: rachel.jarvis@midsussex.gov.uk  
Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision:  No  
Report to:  19 March 2023 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
This report sets out the Internal Audit Strategy and proposed Operational Plan (Plan) for 
2024/25 and details how the Council will meet its statutory requirements for Internal Audit.  
 
Summary 
 
1. The report sets out how the overall level of audit coverage has been developed. This is 

underpinned by a risk-based approach to provide Senior Management, Members, and 
other external bodies with independent assurance on the adequacy of the Council's risk 
management, governance, and internal control framework. 

 
Recommendation 
 
2. The Committee is asked to comment on the detailed Internal Audit Plan for 

2024/2025. 
 
 
Background 
 
3. This report sets out the proposed programme of work for 2024/25. It takes note of Audits 

in previous years to build a scheme of audits which ensures Mazars can provide 
assurance to the Council via the Audit Committee.  

  
4. The attached report at Appendix A provides further details. 
 
5. An Internal Audit update will be provided at the first meeting of the next Municipal year. 

This is due to both the change in management arrangements at Mazars and, due to the 
time of year, that a full Internal Annual Report will shortly be available.   

 
Policy Context 
 
6. Receiving this report enables the Audit Committee to perform its duties under the 

Accounting and Auditing regulations. 
 
Other Options Considered 
 
7. None. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
8. There are financial implications related to the delivery of the proposed Plan for 2024/25 

and the days included. A sufficient budget needs to be set aside to cover delivery costs. 
  

Audit 
[...]
ly at their own risk.

Registered office: 30 Old Bailey London EC4M 7AU. Registered in England and Wales No
0C308299.

Internal Audit Strategy and Plan FY2024/25

A
udit C

om
m

ittee - 19 M
arch 2024

54



 

STRATEGIC RISKS 2024-25 

Purpose of Report 

The report aims to present the council’s key strategic risks for 2024-25 identified as part of the 
planning process and in line with the November 2023 Strategic Risk Policy.  These risks have 
been assessed using that Risk Policy, and have a plan, as presented, for mitigation of those 
risks to minimise the likelihood and impact of their occurrence.  

Recommendations 

1. The Audit Committee are recommended to consider and endorse the Strategic 
Risks for 2024-25 and management plans set out at Appendix A and provide any 
feedback it deems appropriate to Cabinet. 

 

Background  

2. The council approved the Corporate Plan and Budget for 2024-25 on 28 February 2024.  
This plan is the outcome of a robust service and financial planning process. As with all 
plans it is, however, based on best known assumptions at the time.  If these assumptions 
prove inaccurate because circumstances change during the year, there could be a 
potential impact on the council’s ability to fully deliver its plans during the year or to be 
able to do so within budget.   It is therefore prudent that the council identifies what 
significant factors or events might occur and ensure it has in place appropriate 
arrangements for mitigating these Strategic Risks. 

Strategic Risk Management Policy  

3. The council reviews its risk management policy annually. The latest review, 
recommended by Audit Committee to Cabinet, was in November 2023.  In line with 
Policy and following consideration of the council's strategic aims as outlined in the 
Corporate Plan, four strategic risks have been identified in 2024-25.  Operational risks 
have been reviewed and where they have a significant impact and impact the whole 
council, they are escalated
[...]
t Implications  

9. There are no other strategic risk implications aside from those set out in the report and 
the actions proposed in this report will better enable the Council to identify, mitigate and 
manage risk.  It should, also, be noted that operational risk matters, such as specific 
business continuity issues, are managed at Service level and escalated as necessary 
through the council’s Corporate Safety and Risk Management Group which meets 
quarterly.  

Audit Committee - 19 March 2024 56



 

Equalities and Customer Service Implications  

10. Where appropriate, Equality Impact Assessments are undertaken where service or 
policy changes are taking place.  

Sustainability Implications  

11. None. 

Other Material Implications 

12. None. 

Appendices 

• Appendix A – Strategic Risks for 2023-24 and Management Plan 
  

Background Papers  

•  Strategic Risk Management Policy 
 

Audit Committee - 19 March 2024 57



 

Appendix A - Strategic Risks for 2024-25 and Management Plan  

 
Risk 1: Excess inflation and the Cost-of-Living crisis cause budgets to 
overspend. 

Corporate Strategic Aims: Financial Independence 

Risk Owner: Assistant Director Corporate Resources (s151 officer) 
 

Risk Description 

1. The current and ongoing excess inflation levels are causing financial instability. This has had 
a very serious effect on the UK economy and local authorities have been as affected as the 
private sector. Even as inflation slows costs will plateau as opposed to decrease.  

2. The interaction of increased costs along with reduced income across a number of streams is 
testing the sector’s resilience to the limit. 

3. Mid Sussex is a strong financial performer yet is still affected by the loss of income in key 
income streams.  

4. Inflation, particularly pay inflation, will increase expenditure over the medium term, without 
corresponding income. 
 

5. Local retention of Business Rates is positive in normal times but can work against recipients
[...]
  

24. Reduction or mitigation is to take action to reduce the likelihood or impact of a loss.  If 
the risk in question currently sits slightly higher than the appetite, reduction is a 
reasonable strategy to employ to bring it within tolerance levels. 

25. This is often the common approach, yet a very careful assessment is needed that 
reduction actions are working or will actually work in the future. 

Transfer  

26. When doing so, we do not eliminate or reduce but rather delegate it to a third-party. The 
goal with risk transfer is to ultimately reduce the impact should something materialise.  
As an organisation, we are willing to take a gamble on the risk occurring. 

Accept 

27. The last option is to simply accept the risk as-is and do nothing.  This risk response 
strategy is often used for risks with a low probability of occurring or that would have a 
low impact if they did happen. It is commonplace to have budget reserves set aside to 
deal with situations like this.  Emerging risks, or ones that may pose some sort of threat 
in the distant future, are also ones commonly placed in the “accept” category. 

Audit Committee - 19 March 2024 71



This page is intentionally left blank

72



ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2023-24 

Purpose of Report 

This report brings forward the authority’s Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 
consideration and approval. 

Recommendation 

1. The Committee is asked to consider and approve the AGS for inclusion in the 
Statement of Accounts 2023/24. 

 
 
Background 
 
2. The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) is a statutory document which explains the 

processes and procedures in place to enable the Council to carry out its functions 
effectively. The AGS forms part of the governance framework of the authority and whilst 
Members have approved it as part of the Statement of Accounts (and will continue to do 
so) CIPFA guidance requires that it is considered as a separate item. 

 
3. The AGS, in addition to acknowledging
[...]
e of business systems. These specific 
issues identified as part of the assurance processes detailed above have been 
addressed or are included in action plans for the relevant managers. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Robert Eggleston      Kathryn Hall 
Leader of Council      Chief Executive 
March 2024       March 2024 

Audit Committee - 19 March 2024 78



AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 

Purpose of Report 

The purpose of the report is to provide Members of the Audit Committee with a proposed 
programme of work in line with its responsibilities for the remainder of the Municipal Year 
2023/24. 

Recommendations  

1. The Committee is recommended to note the contents of the report and approve 
the Work Programme as set out in paragraph 7 of this report. 

Background 

2. Audit Committees are a key component of an authority’s governance framework. Their 
function is to provide an independent and high-level resource to support good 
governance and strong public financial management. 

3. The purpose of the Audit Committee is to provide to those charged with governance 
independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk management framework, the 
internal control environment and the integrity of the financial reporting and annual 
governance processes. By overseeing internal and external audit it makes an important 
contribution to ensuring that effective assurance arrangements are in place. Providing 
independent scrutiny of the authority’s financial performance to help guard against 
adverse consequences. 

4. Audit Committees are an important source of assurance about an organisation’s 
arrangements for managing risk, maintaining an effective control environment, and 
reporting on financial and other performance. 

5. It is usual practice for the Audit Committee to agree its Work Programme at the first 
meeting of a new Council and review the programme at each subsequent meeting to 
allow for the Scrutiny of emerging issues during the year.  

6. An Internal Audit update will be provided at the first meeting of the next Municipal year. 
This is due to both the change in management arrangements at Mazars and, due to 
the time of year, that a full Internal Annual Report will shortly be available.  

Policy Context 

7. The committee will carry out all the functions required of an Audit Committee in 
accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government 
2003 (and as amended from time to time) and is a committee that reports to council. 
The Work Programme 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES AND ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT 

Contact Officer: Rachel Jarvis, Assistant Director of Corporate Resources 
Email: rachel.jarvis@midsussex.gov.uk  

Wards Affected: N/A 
Key Decision: No 
Report to: Audit Committee 
 19 March 2024 

Audit Committee - 19 March 2024 79

Agenda Item 9

mailto:rachel.jarvis@midsussex.gov.uk


8. The Audit Committee Work Programme is set out below: 

Meeting Date Item 

19 March 2024 Annual Governance Statement 

External Audit Plan 

Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 

 

Financial Implications 

9. There are no financial implications affecting this report.  

Risk Management Implications 

10. None 

Equality and Customer Service Implications  

11. There are no specific equality or diversity issues arising from this report. 

Legal Implications 

12. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires the council to undertake an effective 
internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control, and 
governance processes, taking into account public sector internal auditing standards or 
guidance.  

Sustainability Implications  

13. There are no specific climate change or health issues arising from this report. 

Other Material Implications 

14. None. 

Background Papers 

15. None. 

Audit Committee - 19 March 2024 80


	Agenda
	3 To be agreed by general affirmation the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 November 2023.
	5 External Audit - Financial Statements 2022/23.
	EXTERNAL AUDIT - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2022/23
	Purpose of Report
	Recommendations
	Background
	Financial Implications
	Risk Management Implications
	Equality and Customer Service Implications
	Other Material Implications
	Appendices
	Background Papers
	2024.03.19 - Audit Committee - Appendix 1 - External Audit -240109 Local Audit letter - Minister Hoare to Clive Betts
	2024.03.19 - Audit Committee - Appendix 2 - External Audit -2022-23 MSDC VFM Reporting

	6 Internal Audit Strategy and Proposed Operational Plan 2024/25.
	2024.03.19 - Audit Committee - Internal Audit Plan - Appendix A - MSDC- Strategy and Operational Plan FY24-25 DRAFT for Audit Committee

	7 Strategic Risks 2024/25.
	STRATEGIC RISKS 2024-25
	Purpose of Report
	Recommendations
	Background
	Strategic Risk Management Policy
	Table 1 - Risk Matrix:
	Policy Context
	Financial Implications
	Risk Management Implications
	Equalities and Customer Service Implications
	Other Material Implications
	Appendices
	Background Papers
	Risk 1: Excess inflation and the Cost-of-Living crisis cause budgets to overspend.
	Corporate Strategic Aims: Financial Independence


	Risk Owner: Assistant Director Corporate Resources (s151 officer)
	Risk Description
	The Consequences
	Financial
	Reputational
	Operational
	Initial Risk Score: 16

	Mitigations
	Revised Risk Score: 9
	Risk 2: The District Plan is not updated in line with government requirements.
	Corporate Strategic Aim: Sustainable Economic Growth


	Risk Owner: Deputy Chief Executive
	Risk Description
	A specific reserve has been established to support the work on the District Plan
	Reputational
	Operational
	Initial Risk Score: 12
	Revised Risk Score: 8
	Risk 3: Operational Resilience: Cyber Security
	Corporate Strategic Aim: Effective and Efficient Services


	Risk Owner: AD Digital and People Services
	Risk Description
	The Consequences
	Financial
	Reputational
	Operational
	Initial Risk Score: 20
	Revised Risk Score: 12
	Risk 4: Operational Resilie

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Audit Committee 
held on Tuesday, 19th March, 2024 

from 7.00 pm  
 
 

Present: S Hicks (Chairman) 
R Bates (Vice-Chair) 
R Clarke 
 

 
Absent: Councillors J Belsey, L Carvalho, C Cherry and M Cornish 
 
 
 
1. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors J Belsey, Cherry, Carvalho, and Cornish. 
  
 

2. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
  
 

3. TO BE AGREED BY GENERAL AFFIRMATION THE MINUTES OF THE 
PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 28 NOVEMBER 2023.  
 
The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2023 and 
they were signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None.  
  
 

5. EXTERNAL AUDIT - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2022/23.  
 
Louise Duffield, Director of Resources and Organisational Development introduced 
the item noting it sets the national position faced by the Audit sector and the actions 
being taken to address the issues. It was noted that the Council is only affected in 
relation to one year of Audits compared to other local authorities who have a larger 
number of backlogged accounts. 
  
Kevin Suter, and Katie Lean, EY presented their interim Value For Money (VFM) 
report.  Risk assessments carried out as part of this work did not identify any 
significant weaknesses and they are satisfied that the Council has proper 
arrangements in place. Discussion was also held on the role of benchmarking of 
other Local Authorities in the VFM report. 
  
Members discussed the outcome of the Government consultation which has 
concluded after a period of 4 weeks. Kevin Suter confirmed that it may require 



 
 

 
 

legislation to be taken before Parliament which could potentially come into force by 
June, allowing Auditors from July to September to complete audits before the 30 
September backstop date. The deadline date is in order to complete the backlog and 
any audits not completed by that time will have an explanation provided and will be 
stopped, in order to move on. 
  
With regards to the 22/23 Audit, EY have not begun this. Due to the timescales set 
out above, it was considered to be a waste of resources and money to start the 
process if they are unable to conclude it by the deadline.  The intention is to move 
straight to the 23/24 set of accounts.  
  
The Chairman took Members to a vote on the recommendations, which were agreed 
with 3 in favour.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Committee: 
i.          Agreed the Value for Money Report; 
ii.          Noted the trajectory for the External Audit situation nationally and the impact 

for Local Authorities. 
  
[EY representatives left the meeting at 7.13pm] 
  
 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND PROPOSED OPERATIONAL PLAN 2024/25.  
 
The Director introduced the report, noting that the work is carried out in conjunction 
with Mazars to present a balanced programme of audits across the year. Mazars will 
attend the next Audit Committee to present a look back over the past audit year.  
  
It was confirmed that there are appropriate levels of resources within Mazars to carry 
out this programme of audits. Discussion was also held on the focus of audits relating 
to cyber-attacks and security breaches. 
  
The Chairman took Members to a vote on the recommendations, which were agreed 
with 3 in favour.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Committee commented on the detailed Internal Audit Plan for 2024/24. 
  
 

7. STRATEGIC RISKS 2024/25.  
 
The Director introduced the report, noting that the risks were reviewed as part of the 
recent budget setting process.  
  
Clarification was provided around the difference between initial and revised risk. 
Discussion was also held on the way in which business continuity plans often form 
key mitigations to the risks. 
  
The Chairman took Members to a vote on the recommendations, which were agreed 
with 3 in favour.  
  
RESOLVED 



 
 

 
 

  
The Committee considered and endorsed the Strategic Risks for 2024-25 and 
management plans set out at Appendix A and provided feedback it deems 
appropriate to Cabinet. 
  
 

8. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2023/24.  
 
The Director introduced the report for the year closing in March 2024, confirming that 
it is the S151 Officers formal note is a statutory document, signed and endorsed by 
both the Head of Paid Service and the Leader.  
  
The Chairman took Members to a vote on the recommendations, which were agreed 
with 3 in favour.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Committee considered and approved the AGS for inclusion in the Statement of 
Accounts 2023/24. 
 

9. AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24.  
 
Louise Duffield introduced the report noting that this meeting is the last Committee of 
the municipal year. A paper is being presented to Council on 27 March 2024 setting 
out the draft Programme of Meetings for the year ahead which will allow planning to 
commence on the Audit Committee’s next work programme. Mazar’s review of the 
past year of audits is scheduled for the next meeting of this Committee. 
  
The Chairman took Members to a vote on the recommendation which was agreed 
unanimously.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Committee noted the contents of the report and approve the Work Programme 
as set out. 
 

10. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.19 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


